

# No. 20-4238

**United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

MARCIA MELENDEZ, JARICAN REALTY INC., 1025 PACIFIC LLC,  
LING YANG, TOP EAST REALTY LLC, HAIGHT TRADE LLC, ELIAS  
BOCHNER, 287 7TH AVENUE REALTY LLC ,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, a municipal entity, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO,  
as Mayor of the City of New York, COMMISSIONER LOUISE  
CARROLL, Commissioner of New York City Department of Housing  
Preservation & Development, COMMISSIONER JONNEL DORIS,  
Commissioner of New York City Department of Small Business  
Services,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* VOLUNTEERS OF LEGAL  
SERVICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Arthur Kats  
VOLUNTEERS OF LEGAL SERVICE  
40 Worth Street, Suite 820  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 966-4400

Michael J. Harris  
Jonathan A. Herstoff  
HAUG PARTNERS LLP  
745 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10151  
(212) 588-0800  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Guaranty Law Does Not Violate the Contracts Clause .....	3
A.    The Guaranty Law Does Not Substantially Impair Contractual Obligations .....	4
1.    The Guaranty Law Does Not Frustrate the Reasonable Expectations of Commercial Landlords in New York City .....	7
2.    The Guaranty Law Minimally Impacts the Contractual Bargain and Safeguards Appellants’ Rights.....	11
B.    The District Court Correctly Found That the Guaranty Law Serves a Legitimate Public Purpose.....	15
C.    The District Court Correctly Found that the Guaranty Law is Reasonable and Necessary .....	22
1.    The District Court Properly Deferred to the Legislature in Analyzing the Reasonableness and Necessity of the Guaranty Law .....	22
2.    No Law Other Than the Guaranty Law Adequately Serves the City’s Legitimate Public Purpose.....	26

II.	Appellants Lack Standing to Challenge the Commercial Harassment Law .....	27
A.	The Commercial Harassment Law Does Not Arguably Proscribe Appellants’ Desired Speech .....	28
B.	There Is No Credible Threat of Prosecution Under the Commercial Harassment Law.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*345 E. 69th St. Owners Corp. v. Platinum First Cleaners, Inc.*,  
 No. 651505/2015, 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3341  
 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 19, 2016) ..... 13

*40 X Owner LLC v. Masi*,  
 No. 156181/2020, 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 51  
 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 7, 2021) ..... 21

*Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus*,  
 438 U.S. 234 (1978) ..... 3, 4, 6, 8

*Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe*,  
 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)..... passim

*Carrico v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
 656 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 32, 33, 34

*Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto Sales*,  
 148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 7, 11

*Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri*,  
 342 U.S. 421 (1952) ..... 24

*El Paso v. Simmons*,  
 379 U.S. 497 (1965) ..... 6

*Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo*,  
 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 6, 7, 10

*Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell*,  
 290 U.S. 398 (1934) ..... 8

*Lochner v. New York*,  
 198 U.S. 45 (1905) ..... 24

<i>Richmond Mortg. &amp; Loan Corp. v. Wachovia Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 124 (1937) .....	11
<i>Sanitation &amp; Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6, 15, 23
<i>Sullivan v. Nassau Cty. Interim Fin. Auth.</i> , 959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	27, 28, 33, 34
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018) .....	5, 6, 12, 15
<i>Twentieth Century Assocs., Inc. v. Waldman</i> , 294 N.Y. 571 (1945) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Twentieth Century Assocs., Inc. v. Waldman</i> , 326 U.S. 697 (1946) .....	8
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Building &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	7
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31, 32
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 22-902.....	28, 29, 30
N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 22-903.....	31
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. art I, § 10 .....	3
U.S. CONST. art III, § 2.....	27
<b><u>Secondary Sources</u></b>	
Office of the N.Y. State Comptroller, <i>New York’s Economy and Finances in the COVID-19 Era</i> , OSC.STATE.NY.US (Mar. 18, 2021), <a href="https://www.osc.state.ny.us/reports/">https://www.osc.state.ny.us/reports/</a> .....	19

Partnership for N.Y. City, *Key Economic Indicators of NYC*,  
PFNYC.ORG (Mar. 2021),  
[https://pfnyc.org/research/dashboard-key-economic-  
indicators-of-nyc/](https://pfnyc.org/research/dashboard-key-economic-indicators-of-nyc/) ..... 19
